

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPS No. 6358 of 2022

1. Deepak Kumar Kurrey S/o Lakhan Lal Kurrey, Aged About 32 Years R/o Khurghati, Dabhara,, District : Sakti, Chhattisgarh
2. Rakesh Kumar Jangade, S/o Bharat Das Jangade Aged About 27 Years R/o Ward No. -3, Anand Nagar, Ameri, District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh ---- **Petitioners**

Versus

1. State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Department Of Higher Education, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhwan, Capital Complex, atal Nagar Nagar, Nawa Raipur, Raipur Chhattisgarh.
2. Chhattisgarh Public Service Commission Through Its Secretary, North Block, Sector-19, Atal Nagar, Nawa Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
3. Vaibhav Kumar, S/o Rajesh Kumar Aged About 31 Years R/o Shankar Nagar Doliganj, District Lucknow (Uttar Pradesh)
4. Ratanesh Kumar, S/o Devraj Singh Aged About 30 Years R/o Village And Post Pilakhatar Jait, District Firojabad (Uttar Pradesh)
5. Guleshwar Singh, S/o Phool Singh Aged About 28 Years R/o Village And Post Malkot, Kondagaon, District Kondagaon Chhattisgarh
6. Alok Toppo, S/o Antonish Aged About 32 Years R/o House No. 23, Ward No. 13, Post Line Jashpur, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh
7. Vijay Shankar, S/o Chandraprakash Aged About 34 Years R/o Ward No. 4, Siddhi Vinayak Colony, Dehind Little Enzel School, Bilaspur, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh
8. Patre Chandresh S/o Omkar Lal Aged About 28 Years R/o Village Kolihapur, Post Tappa, Tahsil Dongargarh, District Rajnandgaon Chhattisgarh ---- **Respondents**

17.10.2022	Shri Mateen Siddiqui, Counsel for the petitioner. Shri Amrito Das, Additional Advocate General for the State/Respondent No.1. Shri Anand Mohan Tiwari, counsel for Respondent No.2. Learned Additional Advocate General submits that the argument raised by learned counsel for the petitioner with respect to Assistant Professor Botany, but in prayer clause 10.1 of the petition, it was wrongly mentioned at Assistant Professor Political Science. Counsel for the petitioner submits that due to typographical error instead of Assistant

Professor Botany the words “Assistant Professor Political Science” has wrongly been typed, therefore, he may be permitted to make necessary correction during the course of the day.

Oral prayer made by counsel for the petitioner is allowed.

Let necessary amendment/correction be carried out during the course of the day.

Heard.

As Respondents No.1 and 2 are represented through their counsel, P.F. is not required to be paid.

Issue notice to Respondents No. 3 to 8 only, on payment of P.F. as per rules.

Notice be made returnable within 4 weeks.

Also Heard on I.A. No.01/2022, an application for grant of ad-interim relief/stay.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner participated as unreserved category in the recruitment process for appointment to the post of Assistant Professor (Botany) and as per his instruction, three posts are still lying vacant. He contended that respondents/State is in process of filling up vacant posts and if interim protection is not granted, writ petition may render infructuous.

In view of the above, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that till the next date of hearing, two post of Assistant Professor (Botany), if not already filled-up, shall be kept vacant.

List this case after three weeks.

Certified copy as per rules.

Sd/-

(Parth Prateem Sahu)

JUDGE